
abc 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) 
 

Time and Date 
2.30 pm on Friday, 14th November, 2014 
 
Place 
Committee Room 2 - Council House 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

 To consider whether to exclude the press and public for the item(s) of private 
business for the reasons shown in the report(s). 
 

4. Minutes   
 

 (a) To agree the minutes of the Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) 
meeting held on 2nd October, 2014. 

 
(b) Matters arising 

 
5. Progress report regarding action taken to address nuisance behaviour in 

Thompson's Road, Keresley, Coventry   
 

 Report of the Executive Director, People 
 

6. Magistrates’ Court Building   
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 
 

7. The Coventry Award of Merit   
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 
 

8. Outstanding Issues Report   
 

  Report of the Executive Director, Resources 
 

9. Any Other Business   
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 To consider any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member 
decides to take as a matter of urgency because of the special circumstances 
involved. 
 

Private Business 
 
10. Magistrates' Court Building   
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 
 

11. Any Other Business   
 

 To consider any other items of private business which the Cabinet Member 
decides to take as a matter of urgency because of the special circumstances 
involved.  
 

 

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry 
 
Thursday, 6 November 2014 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Usha Patel, Tel: 024 7683 3198 
 
 
Membership: Councillors C Fletcher (Deputy Cabinet Member) and P Townshend 
(Cabinet Member) 
 
By invitation: Councillor A Andrews (Shadow Cabinet Member) 
 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms 

 
If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 

language please contact us. 
 

Usha Patel 
Telephone: (024) 7683 3198 
e-mail: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk 
 



 

– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) held at 2.00 

pm on Thursday, 2 October 2014 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor P Townshend (Chair) 

 Councillor A Andrews (Shadow Cabinet Member) 

 Councillor C Fletcher (Deputy Cabinet Member) 

  

Other Members: Councillor N Akhtar (For item 36 below) 

 
Employees (by Directorate):  

 S Brake, People Directorate 
S Chantler, People Directorate 
C Edwards, People Directorate 
M Fothergill, Place Directorate 
C Goodwin, Resources Directorate 
C Hickin, People Directorate 
S Hutt, People Directorate 
B Massey, People Directorate 
U Patel, Resources Directorate 
H Simmonds, People Directorate 
M Watson, People Directorate 
 

In attendance:  D Ali (for item 32)  
J Ali (for item 32) 
L Buchanan (Observer) 
D Keegan (for item 35) 

 
Public Business 
 
29. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

30. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4th September, 2014 were signed as a true 
record. There were no matters arising. 
 

31. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED to exclude the press and public under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 in relation to the private report referred to in Minute 42 
headed  “Report in response to a petition concerning a property in Earlsdon Ward” 
on the grounds that the report involved the likely disclosure of information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1, 3 and 5 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as it contained 
information relating to an individual and the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person and information in respect of which a claim to legal profession 
privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. The public interest in 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 

– 2 – 

 

maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.   
 
 

32. Report in response to a petition concerning a property in Earlsdon Ward  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director, People which 
responded to a petition concerning a property in Earlsdon Ward. The report 
provided a response to a petition received on 3rd July 2014 signed by 71 
individuals who live in the Earlsdon Ward. The petition requested the City Council 
to take action in relation to local residents’ concerns regarding the poor condition 
of a property in Earlsdon Ward and the impact it was having on the surrounding 
neighbourhood. The report detailed the measures that officers were taking to 
address the residents’ concerns.  
 
The specific issues highlighted in the petition were: 
 

• The long term accumulation of excessive amounts of building materials at 
the property  

• The placement of CCTV cameras overlooking adjacent properties 

• The erection of an unsightly 2m wire fence to the front and rear of the 
property. 

 
In recent years the Council had taken a variety of enforcement actions and whilst 
these have achieved a degree of success, the condition of the property has once 
again deteriorated. A more concerted approach to the owner and the property was 
now underway.  
 
The conditions at this particular property were well known to the City Council and 
whilst enforcement action had been taken, lasting improvements had not been 
achieved. The report detailed measures being undertaken with the aim of finding a 
permanent solution.  
 
Councillor Andrews, an Earlsdon Ward Councillor and the petition organisers 
attended the meeting and spoke in support of the petition. The petition organisers 
described the problems that they had endured over a considerable length of time 
and also circulated photographs as evidence. 
 
The Cabinet Member noted that a Section 215 Notice was served by Plan
[...]
branches will be trimmed to raise the 
canopy of trees to enable a clear view and to remove any places for youngsters to 
shelter.  
 
With regard to the fencing, it was reported that this was being considered 
separately and that funding was being sought from the Community Fund. The finer 
detail such as location etc. would be determined when the funding has been 
secured.  
 
The Cabinet Member requested the following:  
 

• Officers to explore the feasibility of installing CCTV equipment to act as a 
deterrent  

• Signs to be erected as reminder that littering will incur a fine and that CCTV 
cameras are operational in the area.  

• An officer from the local policing team be invited to attend the meeting when 
this matter is due for consideration.  

• Test purchases of illegal sales of alcohol and cigarettes to be undertaken 
within the immediate area (1.5–2 mile vicinity) and provide a report back.  

• The Head of Community Safety to send a letter to all licensed premises 
reminding them of sales of alcohol and cigarettes to underage youngsters.  

 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member: 
 

1. Endorses the additional action taken by officers.  
 
2. Directs officers to request the Police, by letter to be drafted by the 

Head of Community Safety to be sent to the Chief Inspector, to 
continue to patrol the area, responding to any issues raised or 
identified and to exercise their powers to obtain identities and 
disperse groups of individuals that are likely to cause nuisance or 
offending behaviour.  
 

3. Requests Community Development Officers to continue to work with 
the community in tackling local issues including litter and 
environmental issues and to assist residents in seeking funding that 
they could use on private land to improve the security of their 
properties.  
 

4. Requests officers to continue to monitor incidents of crime and 
nuisance together with the effectiveness of their action and to 
respond appropriately to any such issues.  
 

Page 7



 

 

– 6 – 

 

5. Directs officers to submit a further progress report to the Cabinet 
Member meeting scheduled for 18th December 2014.  

 
36. Update on Action to address incidents of fly-tipping and anti-social 
behaviour taking place on Whitefriar's land on corner of Keppel Street-Wright Street, 
Hillfields, Coventry  

 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director, People which 
provided an update on action taken to address incidents of fly-tipping and anti-
social behaviour taking place on the corner of Keppel Street and Wright Street, 
Hillfields, Coventry.  
 
The petition signed by 22 signatories called on the Council to request Whitefriars 
Housing Association to take action to address fly-tipping and nuisance behaviour 
taking place on their land at the corner of Wright Street and Keppel Street in the 
Hillfields area of Coventry. A report on response to the petition was presented to 
the Cabinet Member on 3rd July 2014.  
 
The report provided an update on further action taken by officers in respect of the 
recommendations made at that meeting.  
 
Councillor Akhtar, a St Michaels Ward Councillor attended the meeting and spoke 
in support of the petition. He reported that the petitioners were happy with the 
progress made so far and enquired as to when the CCTV camera was going to be 
installed.  
 
 RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member: 
 

1. Notes the action taken to address the issues. 
 
2. Directs officers to request the Police, by letter to be drafted by the 

Head of Community Safety to be sent to the Chief Superintendent, to 
continue to patrol the area responding swiftly to any issues raised or 
identified and to exercise their powers to obtain identities and 
disperse groups of individuals that are likely to cause nuisance or 
offending behaviour. The letter to be copied to Councillors Akhtar, 
O’Boyle and Welsh, St Michaels Ward Councillors for information.  
 

3. Requests that officers continue to monitor the iss
[...]
r from the Place Directorate to undertake a civic visit to 
Volgograd, Russia from 30th October to 2nd November 2014.  
 
(Note: The above matter was considered as an item of urgent business, the 
reason for urgency being the need to seek approval for attendance at the visit prior 
to the next scheduled meeting of the Cabinet Member).  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



 

 

– 10 – 

 

PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 

42. Report in response to a petition concerning a property in Earsldon  
 
Further to Minute 32 above, the Cabinet Member considered a report of the 
Executive Director, People which provided confidential information in relation to a 
property in Earlsdon.  
 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet Member:  
 

1. Notes the Section 215 Notice served under The Town and Country 
Planning Act and instructs officers to oppose the appeal if one is 
made. 

 
2.  Endorses the action already taken and planned to address the 

conditions at this property. 
 

3. Requests a legal opinion from the Assistant Director Legal Services 
on what other courses of action are available to the Council to take 
action (for example injunction/legal proceedings etc.) to address the 
issues.  
 

4. Requests officers to ensure that all relevant assessments are carried 
out prior to any enforcement action being taken.  
 

5. Directs that a further report as to the on-going situation and progress 
be submitted to the Cabinet Member meeting scheduled for 18th 
December, 2014.  

 
43. Any Other Business  

 
There were no other items of private business.  
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 3.25 pm)  

  

Page 12



abc Public report
Cabinet Member Report

  

 14th November 2014 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) - Councillor Townshend 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Executive Director, People  
 
Ward(s) affected: 
Bablake 
 
Title: 
Progress report regarding action taken to address nuisance behaviour in 
Thompson’s Road, Keresley, Coventry 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
 

A petition containing 7 signatures was submitted by Councillor David Galliers on 4th 
June 2014. The petition requested that action be taken by agencies to address anti-
social behaviour, particularly nuisance from off-road motorbikes in Thompson’s Rd, 
Keresley, Coventry.  
 
A report in response to the petition was presented to Cabinet Member on 31st July 2014 
outlining initial action taken by agencies. This report provides an update on additional 
action taken to date.  
 
Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet Member is recommended to:- 
 
 
1.     Endorse the additional action taken by Officers and note the reduction in incidents 

of nuisance behaviour. 

2.     Request that Officers continue to work with local agencies and residents in order to 

identify perpetrators and to monitor levels of incidents, and take action to prevent 

further offending behaviour. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

 2 

 
List of Appendices included: 
 
None 
 
Other useful background papers: 
 
None 
 
Other Useful documents 
 
None 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
Not applicable 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
Not applicable 
 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
Not applicable 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 

 3 

Report Title 
 

Progress report regarding action taken to address nuisance behaviour in 
Thompson’s Road, Keresley, Coventry 
 

Context (or background) 
 

1.1   A petition containing 7 signatures was submitted by Councillor David Galliers on 
4th June 2014. The petition requested that action be taken by agencies to address 
anti-social behaviour, particularly nuisance from off-road motorbikes in 
Thompson’s Rd, Keresley, Coventry.  

 
1.2 A report in response to the petition was presented to Cabinet Member on 31st July 

2014 detailing initial action taken by agencies.  At that meeting the Cabine
[...]
left blank



abc Public report
Cabinet Member Report

 
 

 
A separate report is submitted in the private part of the agenda in respect of this item as it 
contains information required to be kept private in accordance with Schedule 12A Local 
Government Act 1972.  The grounds for privacy are that it refers to information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information), and information in respect of which a claim to legal professional 
privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 
Cabinet Member (Policing & Equalities)                                                   14th November 2014 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) – Councillor Townshend 
 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Executive Director, Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
All 
 
Title: 
 
Magistrates' Court Building 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No 
 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 

When the Council constructed the Coventry Magistrates' Court building in the 1980s, the 
premises included a "Probation Suite" whose construction cost of around £1.2 million was to 
be met by the Council initially but repaid by the Probation Service over a period of some 40 
years. Annual repayments were made until 2007. However, the Probation Service now 
disputes liability to make any further payments. 
 

This matter was considered by Cabinet on 11 December 2012, where authorisation was 
given to commence legal proceedings to recover the outstanding loan monies. The Cabinet 
Member (Community Safety & Equalities) was given delegated authority to determine 
alternative strategies or decisions as the matter progresses and the matter was considered at 
Cabinet Member meetings on 24th February 2014 and 1st May 2014. This report is an update 
as to the progress of the proceedings to date and considers the options going forward.  

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



 

 2 

 
Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet Member is recommended to:  
 
(1) Note the progress made since the last report dated 1st May 2014 and direct that a further 

report be submitted for consideration at the Cabinet Member meeting on 18th December, 
2014; 

(2) Authorise the Assistant Director for Legal and Democratic Services (in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities) to continue with the settlement negotiations 
following the mediation on 25th September 2014; 

(3) In the event that the settlement negotiations are unsuccessful, the Assistant Director for 
Legal and Democratic Services is authorised (in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Policing and Equalities) to pursue the court proceedings as appropriate and in the Council’s 
best interests. 
 

 
 
List of Appendices included: 
None. 
 
Other useful background papers: 
 
None. 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No  
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
No  
 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
No  
 
 
 

Page 22



 

 3 

Page 3 onwards 
Report title: Magistrates' Court Building 
 
 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 

1. Dispute History-During the 1980s, the Council constructed the Coventry Magistrates' 
Court, which included a Probation Suite. A proportion of the construction cost of the Suite 
(approximately £1.2 million) was to be met by the Council initially but repaid by the 
Probation Service over a period of some 40 years. However, the Probation Service 
disputes liability to make any payment after 2007, when ownership of the court building 
was transferred to Central Government. 

 

2. The arrears of annual debt payments up to and including the financial year 2012/13 
amount to a total of £491,571, and on 21st January 2013 the Council issued High Court 
proceedings for that sum plus interest.  

3. The local Probation Service has operated through a large number of different bodies 

since 1990. Therefore, the Council to
[...]
topic is dealt with in the accompanying private report. 
 
6.3 What is the impact on the organisation? 
 

This topic is dealt with in the accompanying private report. 
  
 
6.4 Equalities / EIA  
 
 The decision to be made is not considered to have any Public Sector Equality Duty 
 implications 
 
6.5 Implications for  (or impact on) the environment 
 None. 
 
6.6 Implications for partner organisations? 
 
 None. 
 

Page 25



 

 6 

Report author(s): David Williams 
 
Name and job title: Senior Solicitor 
 
 
Directorate: Resources 
 
 
Tel and email contact: 02467 833173     Davidd.williams@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Enquiries should be directed to the above person. 
 

Contributor/approver 
name 

Title Directorate or 
organisation 

Date doc 
sent out 

Date response 
received or 
approved 

Contributors:     

Usha Patel Governance 
Services Officer 

Resources 27.10.2014 28.10.2014 

     

     

     

Names of approvers for 
submission: (officers and 
members) 

    

Finance: Rachael Sugars Finance 
Manager 

Resources 22.10.14 03.11.2014 

Legal: Christine Forde Council Solicitor Resources 22.10.14 03.11.2014 

     

Members: Name Councillor 
Townshend 

 27.10.2014 27.10.2014 

Executive Director Chris West  22.10.14 28.10.2014 

     

 
 

This report is published on the council's website: 
www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings  
 
 
 
Appendices 
None 
 
 

Page 26



abc Public report
Cabinet Member Report

  

 
Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities)                          14 November 2014 
Councillor Townshend 
 
Council                   9 December 2014 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director, Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected:
None 
 
Title:
The Coventry Award of Merit 
 
 
Is this a key decision?
No 
 
 
Executive Summary:
 
To consider advice from the meeting of the Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) 
Coventry Award of Merit Advisory Panel held on 17 October 2014.
 
Recommendations: 
 

1. That the Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) considers the advice from the 
meeting of the Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) Coventry Award of Merit 
Advisory Panel held on Friday 17 October and makes recommendations to the 
City Council accordingly. 

 
2. That the City Council approves the recommendations of the Cabinet Member 

(Policing and Equalities) and grants the Coventry Award of Merit to the recipients 
recommended by the Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities).   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



 

Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No  
 
Has it, or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body? 
No 
 
Will this report go to Council? 
Yes, 9 December 2014 
 

Page 28



 

Report title: 
 
The Coventry Award of Merit 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 The Coventry Award of Merit was established by the City Council in the 1960s as a 

means of acknowledging and honouring personal behaviour reflecting the highest 
ideals of citizenship or outstanding performance in any field of human endeavour 
which enhances the good name of Coventry and affords inspiration to its citizens. 

 
The Award has previously taken the form of a citation under the common seal 
together with a presentation of a gold medallion pendant from a ribbon in the City's 
colours.  The motif on the medallion is the phoenix, symbolising the resurgence of 
Coventry from the flames of the Blitz. 
  

1.2 The Advisory Panel is made up of the following members: 

• The Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) (Chair) 

• Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) 

• Shadow Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) 

• Chair of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee (or their representative) 

• The Lord Mayor, ex officio 

• The Council’s Honorary Recorder, Judge Griffith-Jones  
 
1.3 The Advisory Panel met on 17 October to advise the Cabinet Member (Policing and 

Equalities) on possible recipients of the Award.   
 

1.4 The Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) will consider the advice from the Panel 
and make recommendations to Council for approval at the Council meeting on 9 
December 2014. 

 
1.5 The Panel noted that where the Cabinet Member was minded to accept its advice 

that he would have to consult the proposed recipient of the Award prior to presenting 
proposals for approval to full Council on 9 December 2014. It was recommended that 
pending such consultation that the nominations should remain confidential. 

 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1 Cabinet Member is recommended to endorse the view that confidentiality should be 

maintained pending reporting to the full Council meeting. 
 

3. Results of consultation undertaken
 
3.1 The Cabinet Member consulted the Advisory Panel on 17 October and will consider 

its advice in making his recommendations to Council.   
 
 
 
 

Page 29



 

4. Timetable for implementing this decision  
 
4.1 The Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) will consider recommendations from 

the Coventry Award of Merit Advisory Panel and will then make recommendations 
regarding recipients to the City Council for approval at their meeting on 9 December 
2014. 

 
4.2 Following the decision of Council on 9 December, suitable arrangements will be 

made for an Awards Ceremony should the Council approve recipients of the Awards.
 
5. Comments from Executive Director, Resources
 
5.1 Financial implications 

In previous years the costs associated with the Ceremony and the Awards were met 
from within the existing budget of the Lord Mayor's Hospitality Budget. The Cabinet 
Member will consult with the Lord Mayor and submit financial proposals to Council on 
9 December for any Awards that he may recommend to Council. 
 
Costs are not yet certain, however, if the Cabinet Member accepts all the 
nominations and all of the nominations accept the Award then the cost would be in 
the region of £8,000. Costs will be funded from
[...]
 – a 
revised model for delivering regulatory 
advice to businesses 
 
Report detailing the initial outcomes of 
implementing the scheme 
 
(CM(P&E) 2nd October 2014 (Minute 37) 

October 2015 Executive Director, 
People 
 
Hamish Simmonds 

  

 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Progress report regarding action taken to address nuisance behaviour in Thompson's Road, Keresley, Coventry
	6 Magistrates Court Building
	7 The Coventry Award of Merit
	8 Outstanding Issues Report
	10 Magistrates' Court Building



Minutes of the meeting


 

– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) held at 2.30 

pm on Friday, 14 November 2014 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor P Townshend (Chair) 

  

Other Members: Councillor F Abbott 

 
Employees (by Directorate):  

People: 
 
Resources: 

S Brake and M Watson 
 
J Barlow, Resources Directorate 
S Brake, People Directorate 
C Goodwin, Resources Directorate 
U Patel, Resources Directorate 
H Peacocke, Resources Directorate 
M Watson, People Directorate 
D Williams, Resources Directorate 
 

Apologies: Councillor A Andrews and C Fletcher (Deputy Cabinet 
Member) 
 

 
Public Business 
 
44. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

45. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded under Section 100(A)(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 in relation to the private reports referred to 
in Minute 52 and 53 headed “Magistrates’ Court Building” and “The Coventry 
Award of Merit” on the grounds that the reports involve the like disclosure of 
exempt information and that it refers to information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information) and information in respect of which a claim to legal 
professional privilege could be maintained; and information which would 
reveal the identity of individuals to be considered for the Awards. The public 
interest in maintaining the exemption under Schedule 12A outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.   
 

46. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2014 were signed as a true record. 
There were no matters arising. 
 



 

 

– 2 – 

 

47. Progress report regarding action taken to address nuisance behaviour in 
Thompson's Road, Keresley, Coventry  

 
The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities considered a report of the  
Executive Director of People which provided an update on additional action  
taken to date.  
 
A petition bearing 7 signatures was submitted by Councillor D Galliers on 4 
June 2014 requesting that action be taken by agencies to address anti-social 
behaviour, particularly nuisance form off-road motorbikes in Thompson’s  
Road, Keresley, Coventry.   
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities: 
 

1. Endorses the additional action taken by Officers and notes the 
reduction in incidents of nuisance behaviour.  

 
2. Requests that officers continue to work with local agencies and 

residents in order to identify perpetrators and to monitor levels of 
incidents and take action to prevent further offending behaviour.  

 
48. Magistrates Court Building  

 
The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities considered a report of the 
Executive Director of Resources which provided an update as to the progress of 
the proceedings to date and considers the options going forward.  

When the Council constructed the Coventry Magistrates' Court building in the 
1980s, the premises included a "Probation Suite" whose construction cost of 
around £1.2 million was to be met by the Council initially but repaid by the 
Probation Service over a period of some 40 years. Annual repayments were made 
until 2007. However, the Probation Service now disputes liability to make any 
further payments. 
 

This matter was considered by Cabinet on 11 December 2012, where 
authorisation was given to commence legal proceedings to recover the 
outstanding loan monies. The Cabinet Member (Community Safety & Equalities) 
was given delegated authority to determine alternative strategies or decisions as 
the matter progresses and the matter was considered at Cabinet Member 
meetings on 24 February 2014 and 1 May 2014.  
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities: 
 

1. Notes the progress made since the last report dated 1 May 2014 
and directs that a further report be submitted for consideration at 
the Cabinet Member meeting on 18 December 2014. 

2. Authorises the Assistant Director for Legal and Democratic 
Services (in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Policing and 
Equalities) to continue with the settlement negotiations following 
the mediation on 25 September 2014. 



 

 

– 3 – 

 

3. In the event that the settlement negotiations are unsuccessful, the 
Assistant Director for Legal and Democratic Services is authorised 
(in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Policing and 
Equalities) to pursue the court proceedings as appropriate and in 
the Council’s best interests.  

 
 

49. The Coventry Award of Merit  
 
The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities considered a report of the 
Executive Director of Resources which provided advice from the meeting of the 
Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) Coventry Award of Merit Advisory Panel 
held on 17 October 2014.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) considers the 
advice from the meeting of the Cabinet Member (Policing and 
Equalities) Coventry Award of Merit Advisory Panel held on Friday 
17 October 2014 and made recommendations to the City Council 
accordingly. 

 
2. That the Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) approves the 

purchase of the ceremonial medals.  
 

3. That the City Council approves the recommendations of the 
Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) and grants the Coventry 
Award of Merit to the recipients recommended by the Cabinet 
Member (Policing and Equalities) (Minute 53 below refers) 

 
50. Outstanding Issues Report  

 
The Cabinet Member noted a report of the Executive Director of Resources that 
identified those issues on which further reports had been requested and were 
outstanding, so that progress could be monitored.  
 

51. Any Other Business  
 
The Cabinet Member formally recorded his thanks to Jane Barlow, Rosie Potts, 
Sophie Swords and Ben Yorke for organising and making the visit of the 
Romanian and Serbian Ambassadors a tremendous success and requested that 
this be conveyed to the chief Executive for his records.  
 
 

52. Magistrates' Court Building  
 
Further to Minute 48 above, the Cabinet Member considered a corresponding 
private report of the Executive Director of Resources which provided further details 
on the Magistrate’s Court Building.  
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities: 
 



 

 

– 4 – 

 

1. Notes the progress made since the last report dated 1 May 2014 

and directs that a further report be submitted for consideration at 

the Cabinet Member meeting on 18 December 2014. 

 

2. Authorises the assistant Director for Legal and Democratic 

Services (in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Policing and 

Equalities) to continue with the settlement negotiations following 

the mediation on 25 September 2014. 

 
3. In the event that the settlement negotiations are unsuccessful, the 

Assistant Director for Legal and Democratic Services is authorised 

(in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Policing and 

Equalities) to pursue the court proceedings as appropriate and in 

the Council’s best interests.  

 
 
 

53. The Coventry Award of Merit  
 
Further to Minute 49 above, the Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) 
considered a corresponding private report of the Executive Director of Resources 
which detailed the proposed nominations. The nominations were kept confidential 
pending consultation with the recipients.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) considers 
advice from the meeting of the Cabinet Member (Policing and 
Equalities) Coventry Award of Merit Advisory Panel held on Friday 
17 October 2014 and approves the nominations and grants the 
Coventry Award of Merit to the following recipients: 

             

Mr David L Burbidge OBE DL 
For outstanding service to the economic and cultural life of the City, including his 
contribution to the development of Coventry Building Society, The Belgrade 
Theatre, Coventry Cathedral Development Trust and, more recently, the Royal 
Shakespeare Company and to the Lord Lieutenancy of the West Midlands.   
 
Councillor Ann Lucas OBE 
For her outstanding contribution to the city of Coventry for 20 years as an Elected 
Member, serving as its first female Leader of the City Council.  Her work on 
domestic violence issues received national recognition when she was awarded an 
OBE in HM The Queen New Year’s Honours List 2014 and her role at the Local 
Government Association as Chair of the Safer Neighbourhoods Group and 
National Domestic Violence Champion. 
   
Mrs Betty McGlinchey 
For her outstanding personal devotion to the children of the City of Coventry, 
acting as a foster carer for nearly 40 years fostering more than 1,200 children with 



 

 

– 5 – 

 

love, care and compassion.  By personal example of service to others, she has 
demonstrated the highest ideals of citizenship.  Her work was recognised 
nationally by the Pride of Britain Awards 2014 as a local hero.   
 
Mr Ratan N Tata GBE and Jaguar Land Rover 
To recognise the investment of Tata Steel into Jaguar Land Rover to protect the 
status of car manufacturing in the region, the Jaguar Land Rover brand and 
particularly employment of its employees and many subsidy suppliers.  The 
promotion of Coventry, through Jaguar Land Rover and its birthplace, continues to 
be recognised globally and his contribution to the Warwick Manufacturing Group 
and the University of Warwick. 
 
Councillor Ken Taylor OBE 
For outstanding contribution to the city of Coventry for nearly 30 years on the City 
Council, serving as Lord Mayor in 2002 and former Leader of the City Council for 6 
years.  He received national recognition for his services to local government, 
including the Local Government Association, when he was honoured with an OBE 
in 2010.  He was a board member of Advantage West Midlands and former Chair 
of the Coventry Partnership. 
 
The Most Reverend Justin Welby  
For outstanding contribution to national life and international affairs through his 
personal devotion to the Church of England which continues to bring credit to the 
City of Coventry.  As former Sub-Dean and Canon for Reconciliation Ministry at 
Coventry Cathedral and now Archbishop of Canterbury the city’s message of 
peace and reconciliation continues to be recognised worldwide. 

 
2. That the Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) approves the 

purchase of the ceremonial medals.  
 

3. That the City Council be requested to approve the 
recommendations of the Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) 
and grant the Coventry Award of Merit to the recipients now 
recommended as detailed above.  

 
 

54. Any Other Business  
 
The Cabinet Member requested a private report to be submitted to the December 
meeting by the Head of Community Safety in consultation with the Chief of Police, 
providing assurance around issues of child abuse, prostitution and human 
trafficking allegedly taking place in various Coventry Hotels.  
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 3.20 pm)  

  


